

# Ceased Licence Memo

DATE:	17 <sup>th</sup> November 2011
То:	OEE Director
FROM:	Martin O' Reilly
SUBJECT:	Propose to Cease Licence Waste Licence Reg. No W0157-01

### 1. RECOMMENDATION

As the carrying on of the activity to which Waste Licence Reg. No. W0157-01 relates has not been substantially commenced within a period of 7 years beginning on the date on which the licence was granted, I recommend the following:

- 1. That the OEE issue a letter of notification to the Licensee under Section 49(1) of the Waste Management Act 1996, as amended stating that the licence has ceased to have effect from 17<sup>th</sup> November 2011 and the activity cannot now commence under this licence.
- 2. That the OEE notifies Cork County Council of the above.
- 3. That the OEE make the relevant amendments to the OEE database and notifies the other internal offices [OCLR, Accounts] to reflect the change in the licence's status to Ceased.

## 2. SUMMARY

Name of Licensee	Greenstar Holdings Limited
Registration Number	W0157-01
Facility Address	Ballyguyroe North, Mallow, County Cork.
Class of Activity	3 <sup>rd</sup> Schedule: 1, 4, 5(P), 6 and 13 4 <sup>th</sup> Schedule: 4, 9, 11, and 13
Dated Licence Issued	17 <sup>th</sup> November 2004
Date Licence Ceased	17 <sup>th</sup> November 2011

## 3. FACILITY LOCATION

The facility is located at Ballyguyroe North Co. Cork.

## 4. FACILITY HISTORY

The facility was granted a licence by the Agency on 17<sup>th</sup> November 2004. A number of planning applications were made by the licensee to Cork County Council for development of the site. These applications were subsequently refused by both Cork County Council and on appeal to An Bord Pleanala.

An application was made to the Agency by the Licensee on the 10<sup>th</sup> August 2007, under Section 49 of the Waste Management Act 1996 as amended, seeking an extension to the duration of the licence. An extension until 17<sup>th</sup> November 2010 was granted by the Agency.

A further application was made to the Agency on 24<sup>th</sup> August 2010 to again extend the duration of the licence for a further three years. An extension of one year until 17<sup>th</sup> November 2011 was granted by the Agency on 17<sup>th</sup> November 2010.

It is noted that the licensee has not made any application to extend the licence further.

## 5. CONDITION OF SITE

Known contamination:

There has been no development at the site and no contamination.

Remediation:

None required.

Other Environmental Liabilities:

Not applicable.

### 6. AGENCY'S ASSESSMENT

The licensee has not commenced activity.

## 7. FINANCIAL CHARGES & ACCOUNTS

Liaison with Financial Charges OEE Contact has confirmed that the 2011 standing charge of €568 has not been paid. A Credit Note memo has been issued separately in relation to this sum.

Signed:

Martin O' Roilly

Dated: 17-11-11